Actions Relating to
Decisions of the Tax Court

It is the policy of the Internal Revenue
Service to announce at an early date
whether it will follow the holdings in cer-
tain cases. An Action on Decision is the
document making such an announcement.
An Action on Decision will be issued at
the discretion of the Service only on un-
appealed issues decided adverse to the
government. Generally, an Action on De-
cision is issued where its guidance would
be helpful to Service personnel working
with the same or similar issues. Unlike a
Treasury Regulation or a Revenue Ruling,
an Action on Decision is not an affirma-
tive statement of Service position. It is not
intended to serve as public guidance and
may not be cited as precedent. Actions on
Decisions shall be relied upon within the
Service only as conclusions applying the
law to the facts in the particular case at the
time the Action on Decision was issued.
Caution should be exercised in extending
the recommendation of the Action on De-

cision to similar cases where the facts are
different. Moreover, the recommendation
in the Action on Decision may be super-
seded by new legislation, regulations, rul-
ings, cases, or Actions on Decisions. Prior
to 1991, the Service published acquies-
cence or nonacquiescence only in certain
regular Tax Court opinions. The Service
has expanded its acquiescence program to
include other civil tax cases where guid-
ance is determined to be helpful. Accord-
ingly, the Service now may acquiesce or
nonacquiesce in the holdings of memoran-
dum Tax Court opinions, as well as those
of the United States District Courts,
Claims Court, and Circuit Courts of Ap-
peal. Regardless of the court deciding the
case, the recommendation of any Action
on Decision will be published in the In-
ternal Revenue Bulletin. The recommen-
dation in every Action on Decision will be
summarized as acquiescence, acquies-
cence in result only, or nonacquiescence.
Both “acquiescence” and “acquiescence
in result only” mean that the Service ac-
cepts the holding of the court in a case and
that the Service will follow it in disposing

of cases with the same controlling facts.
However, “acquiescence” indicates nei-
ther approval nor disapproval of the rea-
sons assigned by the court for its conclu-
sions; whereas, “acquiescence in result
only” indicates disagreement or concern
with some or all of those reasons. “Non-
acquiescence” signifies that, although no
further review was sought, the Service
does not agree with the holding of the
court and, generally, will not follow the
decision in disposing of cases involving
other taxpayers. In reference to an opinion
of a circuit court of appeals, a “nonacqui-
escence” indicates that the Service will
not follow the holding on a nationwide
basis. However, the Service will recog-
nize the precedential impact of the opin-
ion on cases arising within the venue of
the deciding circuit.

The Commissioner DOES ACQUIESCE
in the following decision:

Voss v. Commissioner>

796 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2015), rev’g
Sophy v. Commissioner, 138 T.C. 204
(2012).

2Acquiescence relating to the holding that the section 163(h)(3) limitations apply on a per taxpayer basis, allowing each taxpayer to deduct interest on mortgage indebtedness of up to $1.1

million.
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